Association of the Company, the consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to offer 

and issue 81,14,392 Equity shares having face value of INR 10/- each (Indian Rupees Ten each) at a premium 

of INR 7.75 (Indian Rupees Seven and Seventy Five Paisa), for an aggregate consideration of upto INR 

14,40,30,458/- (Indian Rupees Fourteen Crore Forty Lakh Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight only) as 

per the draft letter of offer in Form PAS-4 and record of Private Placement offer in Form PAS-5, to VIC 

Enterprises Private Limited. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the draft Form PAS-4 and Form PAS-5 as placed before the shareholders, be 

and is hereby approved and Mr.

[...]

PRIVATE PLACEMENT 

It is proposed to issue up to 81,14,392 Equity shares having face value of INR 10/- each (Indian Rupees Ten 

each) at a premium of INR 7.75 (Indian Rupees Seven and Seventy Five Paisa), for an aggregate consideration 

of upto INR 14,40,30,458/- (Indian Rupees Fourteen Crore Forty Lakh Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-

Eight only) to VIC Enterprises Private Limited on Preferential Basis via Private Placement. 

Accordingly, the Board in its meeting held on 28th March, 2025 had proposed to make an offer as per the Private 

Placement Offer Letter in Form PAS-4 pursuant to the provisions of Section 42, 62(1)(c) and 179(3)(c) and

[...]

ITEM NO. 2 

The members are informed that the Board of Directors in its meeting dated February 25, 2025, approved a 

resolution for availing an unsecured loan from M/s. Burmans Finvest Private Limited (“Lender”), up to a 

maximum amount of INR 10,55,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Five Lakhs only) in single or multiple 

tranches, as per the business requirements of the Company at an interest rate of 9.5% p.a. 

Further, the Board of Directors in its meeting dated March 28, 2025, approved a resolution subject to the 

approval of shareholders by way of a Special Resolution to be passed in a General Meeting of the Company, to